

**CONFIDENTIAL//** [REDACTED]

**No. 11-5028**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JEFFREY ALEXANDER STERLING,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

and

JAMES RISEN,

*Intervenor-Appellee.*

---

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The  
Eastern District of Virginia (Brinkema, J.)

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
(PUBLIC VERSION)**

---

---

NEIL H. MACBRIDE  
United States Attorney

JAMES L. TRUMP  
Senior Litigation Counsel  
United States Attorney's Office  
Eastern District of Virginia

WILLIAM M. WELCH II  
Senior Litigation Counsel  
TIMOTHY J. KELLY  
Trial Attorney  
Criminal Division  
U.S. Department of Justice

LANNY A. BREUER  
Assistant Attorney General

MYTHILI RAMAN  
Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General

ROBERT A. PARKER  
Criminal Division, Appellate Section  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-3521

**CONFIDENTIAL//** [REDACTED]

**CONFIDENTIAL//** [REDACTED]

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THERE IS NO “REPORTER’S PRIVILEGE” THAT SHIELDS RISEN’S TESTIMONY IN THIS CASE ..... 1

    A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over The Government’s Appeal ..... 1

    B. There Is No First Amendment “Reporter’s Privilege” Applicable To Criminal Prosecutions Brought In Good Faith ..... 6

    C. There Is No Common Law “Reporter’s Privilege” ..... 14

    D. Even If A Constitutional Or Common Law Privilege Did Apply In This Case, The Balance Of Interests Clearly Favors The Government ..... 20

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY STRIKING WITNESSES ..... 25

    A. The District Court Was Required To Consider Less Severe Sanctions, Including Granting A Continuance ... 26

    B. Sterling’s Claims Are Factually Incorrect ..... 29

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO DISCLOSE THE TRUE NAMES OF COVERT WITNESSES TO THE DEFENDANT AND THE JURY WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION ..... 35

    A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over The Government’s Appeal ..... 35

**CONFIDENTIAL//** [REDACTED]

**CONFIDENTIAL//** [REDACTED]

B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion . . . . . 39

CONCLUSION . . . . . 46

**CONFIDENTIAL//** [REDACTED]

**CONFIDENTIAL//** [REDACTED]

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ashcraft v. Conoco, Inc.*,  
218 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 9, 10

*Branzburg v. Hayes*, 408 U.S. 665 (1972) ..... *passim*

*Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.*,  
542 U.S. 367 (2004) ..... 11

*Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.*,  
501 U.S. 663 (1991) ..... 6

*Farr v. Pitchess*,  
522 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1975) ..... 12

*In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Storer Commc'ns, Inc.)*,  
810 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1987) ..... 14

*In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Judith Miller)*,  
438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... *passim*

*In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Kent)*,  
646 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 4

*In re Shain*,  
978 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1992) ..... 9, 20

*In re Special Proceedings*,  
373 F.3d 37 (1st. Cir. 2004) ..... 14

*Jaffee v. Redmond*,  
518 U.S. 1 (1996) ..... 15, 16

**CONFIDENTIAL//** [REDACTED]

**CONFIDENTIAL//** [REDACTED]

*LaRouche v. Nat'l Broadcasting Co.*,  
780 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir. 1986) ..... 9

*Lewis v. United States*,  
517 F.2d 236 (9th Cir. 1975) ..... 14

*McKevitt v. Pallasch*,  
339 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 12

*Rakas v. Illinois*,  
439 U.S. 128 (1978) ..... 11

*Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. AT&T*,  
593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 8

*Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.*,  
417 U.S. 843 (1974) ..... 7, 8

*United States v. Abu Ali*,  
528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 36, 39

*United States v. Adams*,  
271 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 27

*United States v. Ahn*,  
231 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 13

*United States v. Burke*,  
700 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1983) ..... 12

*United States v. Bynum*,  
3 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 1993) ..... 33

*United States v. Camisa*,  
969 F.2d 1428 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 5

*United States v. Campagnuolo*,  
592 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 27

**CONFIDENTIAL//** [REDACTED]

**CONFIDENTIAL//** [REDACTED]

*United States v. Caporale*,  
806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . . 12

*United States v. Cuthbertson*,  
630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980) . . . . . 12

*United States v. Cutler*,  
6 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . . 13

*United States v. Davis*,  
244 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 28

*United States v. Flemmi*,  
225 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . . 3, 5

*United States v. Gillock*,  
445 U.S. 360 (1980) . . . . . 16

*United States v. Hammoud*,  
381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004) (en banc) . . . . . 25

*United States v. Hastings*,  
126 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 1997) . . . . . 25

*United States v. Janati*,  
374 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 4

*United States v. Kane*,  
646 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1981) . . . . . 5

*United States v. LaRouche Campaign*,  
841 F.2d 1176 (1st Cir. 1988) . . . . . 12

*United States v. Libby*,  
432 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006) . . . . . 13

*United States v. Moussaoui*,  
333 F.3d 509 (4th Cir. 2003) . . . . . 38

**CONFIDENTIAL//** [REDACTED]

**CONFIDENTIAL//** [REDACTED]

*United States v. Pappas*,  
94 F.3d 795 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 37

*United States v. Presser*,  
844 F.2d 1275 (6th Cir. 1988) ..... 4, 39

*United State v. Pretzinger*,  
542 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1976) ..... 12

*United States v. Ramos-Cruz*,  
--- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 130705 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 41, 42, 44

*United States v. Russell*,  
971 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1992) ..... 34

*United States v. S. Buffalo Ry. Co.*,  
333 U.S. 771 (1948) ..... 20

*United States v. Siegel*,  
536 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 3, 4, 5

*United States v. Smith*,  
135 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 10, 11, 12, 13

*United States v. Smith*,  
780 F.2d 1102 (4th Cir. 1985) (en banc) ..... 39

*United States v. Stipe*,  
653 F.2d 446 (10th Cir. 1981) ..... 5

*United States v. Steelhammer*,  
539 F.2d 373 (4th Cir. 1976) (Winter, J., dissenting),  
*adopted en banc*, 561 F.2d 539 (1977) ..... 9, 15

*United States v. Watson*,  
386 F.3d 304 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 5

**CONFIDENTIAL//** [REDACTED]

**CONFIDENTIAL//** [REDACTED]

*United States v. White*,  
846 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1988) ..... 25

*United States v. Wicker*,  
848 F.2d 1059 (10th Cir. 1988) ..... 26, 27

*United States v. Wilson*,  
420 U.S. 332 (1975) ..... 3

*United States v. Wilson*,  
605 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 33

*Univ. of Penn v. EEOC*,  
493 U.S. 182 (1990) ..... 6

*United States v. Zelaya*,  
336 F. App'x 355 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 44

*Zurcher v. Stanford Daily*,  
436 U.S. 547 (1978) ..... 8

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Classified Information Procedures Act,  
18 U.S.C. app. 3 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 793 ..... 40

18 U.S.C. § 3731 ..... 3, 4, 5, 38

28 C.F.R. § 50.10 ..... 20

Fed. R. Evid 501 ..... 16

Fed. R. Evid 608 ..... 33

**CONFIDENTIAL//** [REDACTED]

**CONFIDENTIAL//** [REDACTED]

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cong. Research Service, *Journalists' Privilege: Overview of the Law and Legislation in Recent Congresses* (Jan. 19, 2011) . . . . . 19

Proposed Rules, 56 F.R.D. 183 (1973) . . . . . 16

Randall D. Eliason, *The Problems With the Reporter's Privilege*, 57 Am. Univ. L. Rev. 1341 (2008) . . . . . 17, 18, 19

S. Rep. No. 96-823 (1980) . . . . . 37, 38

W. Cory Reiss, *Crime That Plays: Shaping a Reporter's Shield to Cover National Security in an Insecure World*, 44 Wake Forest L.Rev. 641 (2009) . . . . . 20
